diversity of our end-markets, strong
innovation agenda and an ongoing
societal drive for energy effi  ciency.

Gene M. Murtagh
Chief Executive Offi  cer
21 February 2023

Plastchem
Hardenberg,
The Netherlands
Insulated Panels
QuadCoreTM

Read more

in our Business &
Strategic Report
on page 24

Loch Insh Outdoor Centre
Inverness, UK
Water + Energy
Klargester BioDisc®

Commercial Sewage
Treatment Plant

41Business & Strategic ReportKingspan Group plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 202240 Chief Executive’s Review

Financial
Review
Geoff Doherty

The Financial Review
provides an overview
of the Group’s financial
performance for the
year ended 31 December
2022 and of the Group’s
financial position at
that date.

Overview of results
Group revenue increased by 28% to €8.3bn (2021: €6.5bn) and
trading profit increased by 10% to €833.2m (2021: €754.8m) with
a decrease of 160 basis points in the Group’s trading profit margin
to 10.0% (2021: 11.6%). Basic EPS for the year was 329.5 cent
(2021: 305.6 cent), representing an increase of 8%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division
are set out below:

Sales Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels +17% +4% +2% +23%

Insulation +12% +2% +26% +40%

Light + Air +15% +2% +10% +27%

Roofing +
Waterproofing

- - +100% +100%

Water + Energy +6% +1% +3% +10%

Data + Flooring +26% +7% - +33%

Group +16% +3% +9% +28%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax,
amortisation of intangibles and non trading item:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels +1% +4% +1% +6%

Insulation -16% +2% +27% +13%

Light + Air +29% +2% +14% +45%

Roofing +
Waterproofing

- - +100% +100%

Water + Energy -26% - +3% -23%

Data + Flooring +24% +9% - +33%

Group -1% +3% +8% +10%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each
division are set out in the Business Review.

Depot Boijmans
van Beuningen
Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Insulation
Kooltherm range
Light + Air
BA/RC Glazing System

43Business & Strategic ReportKingspan Group plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 202242 Financial Review

Finance costs (net)
Finance costs for the year increased
by €1.4m to €37.7m (2021: €36.3m).
The Group’s net interest expense on
borrowings (bank and loan notes net
of interest receivable) was €34.6m
(2021: €32.2m). This increase reflects
higher average gross debt levels in